pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEC 1 4 2017

Ms. Dawn M. Baker, RN,
Administrator

Manor Personal Care, Inc.

6730 Tabor Avenue

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19111

RE: Tabor Manor
License #: 116980

Dear Ms. Baker:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ Personal Care Homes annual
licensing inspection on September 22, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55
Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License
Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to hitps://www. surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jag@ueline L. Rowe
Ditector

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Farster Straet, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5862 | www.dhs state pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter:2600 Page 1 of 13

PCH Mame: TABOR MANOR

License Number: 11698

Address: 6730 TABOR AVENUE. PHILADELFHIA, PA 19111

County: Philadelphia

Adminlstrator: Dawn Baker

Region: SOUTHEAST

Legal Entlty Name: MANOR PERSONAL CARE INC

Legal Entity Address: 6730 TABOR AVENUE, PHILADEL PHiA, PA 19111

Certificate{s} of Gccupancy
Other
05/10/1971 :
City of Phila./Dept. of L ' :

Staffing Howrs
Resident Support: 64 Total Daily Staff: 113

Waking Staif: 85

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number:

Waotien: Unannounced

Reasuan(s) for Inspection{s)
Renewal, Complaint

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
D8/22/2017: Freeman, Sabrina

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, iprpIicable
08/22/2017: Freeman, Sabrina; Freaman, Sabrina

Cther Details

Fattial or Full Triggers: ] Random Indicalora:

Resident Demographic Dala as of inspection Dates
Licensed Capzeity: 51 Number of Residents who:
Numbar of Resldants Sorved: 49 Receive Supplemental Security Income: 43
Secured Dementia Care Unlt [n Home: No Ara B0 Years of Age or Older: 29
Arga: ’ Have Mental iliness: 49
Sacured Demenlia Unit Capacity, if Applicable: Have ap Inteltectuat Disabliity: O
Number of Resldan(s Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit, Have a Mobility Need: O
If applicablo:
i Have 2 Physical Disability] 0

Number of Current Hosplce Residents: ©
Number of Hosplce Residants In past year: 0
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: Page 2 of 1

V’t:aiation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

-

| 1. REGULATION 55 Fa.Code §2600

2600.3(¢} - The personal care home shall post the current license, a capy of the current licensing inspection summary
~issued by the Department and a copy of this chapter in a conspicuous and public place in the perscnal care hame.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION a ‘ _
On 8/22/17, the home's cuifent viclation repor! was not posted in a conspicutous and pub}lc place in the home.

The Home’s inspection summary Is in a Red Binder, labeled “INSPECTION SUMMARY”. It is located on
the shelf in the lobby of the personal care home, On the day of inspection, the binder was not Jocated
on the shelf due to removal by the administrator for cleaning. Upon request, the binder was

immediately provided to the surveyor. :

The home will ensure the “Inspection Summary blnder” is Eocaféd in its designated area, on the shelfin

the lobby of the home. The home will labal the shelf 7 fns;aectiérg Summary”. If for any reason the blnder
[s removed a note will be placed in the designated area with information as to where the binder can he
located. Staff will check the shelf daily to ensure the binder is clean and in is proper location. The

supervisor will check the shelf weekly to ensure the binder s in the proper location.

Repeat Violation: No Pate(s} of Previous Vialation{s):

Signature of Legal Enfity Representativy’ 0
{Required on EVERY Page} - f‘?leﬁW /( d/é |
T

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enlity Represeniative j Date
(Required on EVERY Page) I (A8 - PAJ Aelin? E=Y/e s
]
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HG(ME/&/MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! ; ,)
//

The above plan of correction is approved as of Plan of cnrrecL'on implementation status as of //

(La

[ ] Fulty impiémented

. Partially iTp]emenled - Adequate Prograss

Tha above plan of carrection was approved by Partially Erﬁplemenled - Inadequate Progress

I___] Not impiezﬁenied

| 5
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; . Page 3 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2500
2600.42(s) - Aresident has the right to privacy of self and possessions. Privacy shali be provlded to the resident during
bathing, dressing, changmg and medical procedures.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLAT!ON i

During the physical site inspeclion, staff person C did not knock on residents’ bedroom doars before enterng the room.
{

Resident #1 was in his bedroom when siaff person C entered the room without knocking, at Wth!’E {ime resident #1 said, "can you

knock.” e e i

e = - 3

Immedtate!y foilowmg the inspection, the administrator in-serviced all staff members on duty and staff
members upon reporting to duty re: maintaining respect/dagnity and privacy of resadents at all times..
The supervisor will monitor the staff daily to ensure residents privacy and dignity ¢ are maintained.

The administrator will continue to In-service staff on maintaining all residents’ prwacy and dignity, on
quarterly basis. Examples will be included during Resident Rights training. i

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Vioiation(s}:

Signature of Legal Entity Reprosentatiya
{Reguired on EVERY Page] | e a NUA @/Q

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represenfative
(Required on EVERY Page) DOU) /} /0)&/&//2 Q/]{)W Afd//}/’ Date ///9//,;. {]

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - do;fﬁes MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THISLINE! ] }/

The above plan of correction is appraved as of Plan of correclion im plemenﬁazxon status as o //
! (Dsite) ' {DAlE)
[:] Fully Imptemente:q

Partially Impiemefnted - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by \ D Partially Impieménied - Inadequate Progress

. ' [7] Nelimpiemenieg
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Page 4 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.64(c) - An administrator shall have at least 24 hours of annual training relaling to thejob dulies,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION ]
Staif person A, the home's administratorfowner, only completed 22 hours ef annual training for !he 20186 fraining year.

o s .

Staff person A, the administratorfowner 22 hours of annual training were an over site duetoa
misplaced certificate of training session for “Dighetes Overview”. :
The administrator/owner and the acting adminlstrator will manitor staﬂ and administrator training

hours monthly, to ensure hours are met as per DHS reguiations. : !

Repeat Violation: No Date(s} of Previous Violation(s):

Sighature of Legal Entity Reprasen v

{Required on EVERY Page) - it W

Printed Name and Title of Leg;:ﬂ Eng_q\fi:presentatwe T ~

Requirad an EVERY Pagsn / / /
 Vaan /Bl - D/Uﬁdm n /

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - P{O}%ES MAY NOT WRITE BELIOW THIS LINE! / /
o

The above plan of correction Is approved as of / 9 Pian of carrection implementation status as Df_// (
( okt
[] Fully implemented ‘

Ez[ Partially Emplemeinted Adequa{e Progress
{:I Parfially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

D Not implementeca

£

The above plan of correction was approved by

gd §44182451C HONVIN HogyL dey:lo'll €1 AON



Page 5 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

v

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800

insects and rodenls.

:
:

2600.85(d) - Trash in kitchens and bathraoms shall be Rept in covered irash receptacles'that prevent the pengtration of

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
“he {rash can in shared bathroam #11 did not have a lid.

The trash can in shared bathroom #13 did net have alid.

1st floor hallway balhrgom - The trash can did not have a lid

#4

Trash can with lids were replaced in rooms #11, #13 and 1* floor hallway bathr
The staff checked all roomas and bathrooms in the home to ensure they had tra
supervisor will perform weekly walking raunds to ensure the homes trash cans

corm.
sh cans with lids. The
have lids and will

immediately report all discrepancies to the owner. The owner will perform monthly walking rounds,
checking ali rooms and bathrooms to ensure the home is maintained as per DHS regulations.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s} of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Represantati
Required on EVERY Page) | D ¥ D//O

Printed Name and Titie of Legal E Representatwc
{Required on EVERY Page] QAJJM/M

e ()

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - H,b]lquS MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

)/

g'd G//1824512

JONVYIW S08YL

o ‘ y
The sbove plan of correction is approved as of / ﬂ Plan of correction implementation status as of // /;p l]
d Dalg) (ate
Fully Implementet
Q:Fartaalry lmp!emented - Adequatle Progrels
The above plan of correclion v;}as approved by D Parlially lmpiementad - Inadequate Progtess
: ([riitials
) D Not ]mplemen'}eq
N %

depilo'2L €1 AN




Page 6 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 , ' .
2600.87 - The home's roams, hallways, interior stairs, outside steps, oulside doorways, porches, ramps, evacuation
routes, outside wallways and fire escapes shall be lighted and marked to ensure that residents, Including those with vision
impairments, can safely rmove through the home and salely evacuate. it

Za. DESGRIPTION OF VIQLATICN - .
Bathrosm #13 did not have light. The celiing light In the bathroom was not working & the light above the sink vas broken,

{5 : ;

The bathroom light and ceiling light in room.#13 has been replaced and is in wofrking order,
The owner performed walking rounds, documenting all repairs needed, The owner has hired a licensed

" contractor to complete all neaded repairs. Staff will continue to monitor the Hc'>§ne daily and document
needed repairs in “The Maintenance lcg” and call the owner daily with their findings. The staff will initial
and date next to the discrepancy when owner is notified. The owner/administr%:tur will check the
maintenance log weeklsy and schedule corrections with the hired contractor. Th’g’ administrator will
chack the maintenance log monthly to ensure repairs are being completed and! contact the owner.

+
3

Repeat Violation: No {Déte(s) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Lagal Entity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page). | L O/M RA

. I
Printed Name and Titie of Legal Enlity Represen

(Required on EVERY Page) i 8 t?;%eﬁ_ﬂé//’ Q{U ”W l bate ///é‘y//% /J

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - Aom}{zs MAY NOT WRITE BELIOW THIS LINEI /

o /
The above plan of corection &5 approved as of Lo Pian of correction implementation status as of 7/ //
(Dte)

D Fully implementdd
Parlially Implemented - Adequale Pragress

The above plan of correction \Evas approved by D Fanially Implemé nted - inadequate Progress

D Not implemanteg
§
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[ Page7 of 1

Violation Report:
PCH Narne: TABOR MANOR

1. REGUILATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 1
2600.88(a) - Floors, walls, ceilings, windows, doors and other surfaces must be clean, in good repair and free of hazards,

2a. DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION

During the physical site Inspection the home was observed in poor repair; specifically: :

ist Floor Hallwey Bathroom

The balhroom was in disrepair and not clean or sanitary. The overhead light above the toliet did not have a cover. The radiator heater
next to the toilet did not have a cover and had Jagged sharp exposed edges that posed a safety hazard.

Bathroom #6/1 st flgor

The floor lile was peeling and cracked and posed a tripping hazard.
The shower slall was not clean ar sanilary.

Bathroom #11/2nd floor ! .
The shower was not clean or sanitary. The shower floor was solled and dirty. The shower wall was dirty and had old soap scum.

Bathroom #13 /2nd Hogr

The bathroom was in disrepair, :

The cabinet at the boltom of the sink posed a szafety hazard as it was partially open and could ’not be closed.

The sink caul king was peeling &nd black with what appeared to be mald.

The bathtub was rusted and the caul king was paeling and black with mold. ;

The toilet was running and had a lesk so waler spenged at the bollom of the toilet and there was an old disty rust stain at the bottom af
the toilet,

lmmedlalely aﬁ;er survey, staff was :nsiructed to clean aFE showers and bathrooms in the home, Staff
were in-serviced on bathroom maintenance and cleaning in the home. The owner/admimstrator
replaced the overhead light cover and the placed cover over the radiator heater, in the 1™ floor
bathroom. The floor tile in room #6 was temporarily covered with tape to prevent trip hazard until the
contractor can repair the floor, The supervisor will perform weekly walking rounds, checkmg to make
certain all rooms/bathrooms are sanitary and in good repair.

" The sink and teilet in bathroom of #13 were replaced. The tub s in the plan on the coﬂtractor {istfaor

repair. The owner has hired a licensed contractor to com plete all needed repalrs. Staff will continue to
monitor the Home daily and document needed repalirs in “The Maintenance log”. Staff has been
Instructed to call the owneridaily as needed with their fi findings. The staff will initial and date next to the

discrepancy when owner is nctaf:ed The owner/administrator will check the maintehance log weelkly
l
and schedule corrections with the hired contractor. The administrator will check the maintenance log

I:
monthly to ensure repairs are being completed and contact the owner with dnscrepanc;es

Repeat Violation: Yas Date(s) of Previous Viclation(s): 08/0312016

Signatlure of Lepal Entity Representafjve
{Requirsd on EVERY Page] \_J 1 D//O ‘ |

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entlty Representative ;
{Reguired on EVERY Paqe}q‘/ Q[‘] ﬁ%ﬂ&/‘/ MJ%/} t f//[f?//:} _ ﬂ

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - H{DM{ES MAY NOT WRITE BELi.OW THIS LINE] / y

The above plan of comrection Es approued as of

1115 Y

Daid) Plan of correction lmpiemenlabun status as of

ale
':] Fully imptemented

: [E/ Partially lmpfeme'nted - Adequate Progress
1 [ !
The above plan of correction was approved by D Pariially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
: Inkit
( ) D Not lmplemenled

3 7
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P Page 8§ of 13

Vialation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2anu
2600.89(b) - Hot waler temperature in areas accessible to the resident may not exceed 120°F.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 9/22/17, at approximately 2:30PM, the water temperature exceeded 120 degrees Fahrenhelt. -

1si floor haliway bathreom -The water lemperalure measured 129.2 F.
Bathroom # 6-The water lemperature measured 12956 F.
Bathroom #11-The water temperature measured 1255 F.

After mspectlon, the admmistrator checked the water temperature and adjusted the thermcstat and
rechecked the temperature to ensure the temperature was at or below 120 degrees. E ’

Staff will monitor and document the homes water temperature, in one reom, on all floors, daily.
Temperatures found to be above 120 degrees will be reported to the administrator/owner and the
awner will against the thermostat and recheck the temperature to meet DHS regulatic;ms

The administrator/owner will perform weekly walking rounds, checking water temperatures on ali
floors, in 1 room to ensure the horme meets DHS requiremeants,

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Prevmus Violation(s)

Signature of Legal Entity Representalive
{Required on EVERY Page} L MM/

Printed Name and Title of Legal

(Required ofu EVERY Page) %m“mh%ﬁ&/lﬁ p/,(_)-«,(ﬁ@{m/} pte J / Q//; . /

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -‘HO, ES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction i approved as of l }Cg‘i )ﬂ Plan of coraction Implementation status és of / / .]
ate
Dale)

P

D Fully implemenie
) @’\ Partially Implemeted - Adequale Progress

The abave plan of correclion vias approved by _ D Parlially Implemented - inadequeie Progress
) [] Motimplemented

$
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Page 8 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 )
2800.103(f) - Food requiring refrigeration shall be siored at or helow 40°F. Frozen faod shall be kept at or below 0°F.

Thermometers are required in refngerators and freezers.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VlOLATiOH
On 9722117, at 2:00PM, the lemperaitzre in the big white deep freezer in the corner was 40 degrees fahrenheit.

s
The big white deep freezer in the corner is used only to store items not in need of refrigeration, l.e.
bread only. Food items in need of refrigeration/freezing are stored in freezers and refrigerators at the
proper témperatures. Refrigerators and freezer temperatures are monitored and documented daily to
ensure the appliances are in good working order. Al discrepancies are immediately reported to the
supervisor. The supervisor wﬂi gither correct the discrepancy or |mmedlately notify the
ownerfadministrator.

immediately after inspectlcn the deep freezer in question was checked to ensure no food ttems in need
of freezing were stored, Thisifreezer was labeled with a sign “Bread Only”. Staff will monitor this freezer
daily to ensure this freezer contain, no items, other than bread. The supervisoerEl momtor this freezer
weekly to ensure no ftems cther than bread are stored in this freezer.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s} of Previous Violation{s): s

Signature of Legal Entity Representafive
Required on EVERY Page i
Printed Name and Title of Lega ntity Representat i Date
{Required on EVERY Page) M Q/(/" a ///q//ﬁq__ )

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - ﬂ*{O ES MAY NOT WRITE BEﬂOW THIS LINE!

./
The above plan of correction | "‘" approved as of Il Plan of correction imiplementation status as of // 7
* (Dafe)
[:] Fully Imp!ementgd
: Partially Impler ented - - Adequate Progress

The above plan of carreclion was approved by [_—_l Parially Implemenied - Inadequale Progress

[ ] Notimplemente

n

|

olLd GL4182LS1E E HONVIN HOgYL dgpi10'LL €1 AON




Page 10 of 13

Viofation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1, REGULATION §5'Fa.Code §2600
2600.107(c) - The home shall maintain at least a 3-day supply of nonperishable food and drinking water for residents.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION i
On 8/22/17, the home had 49 residents, but only 138 gallons of emergency drinking water. :

s e e e o o mmss = e owma e cemw o sae e

On 9/14/2017 the Home received 26 cases {with 6 gallons per case) of water for 3- day supply. See
invoice attached. Upon inspection 23 cases were in the pantry, the other 3 cases were located in the
storage room, staff member escorting the surveyor was unaware. Immediately after i;nspection, the 3
cases that were stored in the storage room were moved into the pantry. All 26 cases are now located in
one area (in the pantry) and all staff were in- serviced on the location of the 3-day water supply.

Repeat Violalion: No Date{s} of Pre\)'/q:s Violation|s): i

Signature of Legal Entity Represeniative

(Required on EVERY Page} | 77 J)/W

Printed Name and Title of Leg&l Enijty Ropresenta ve

(Required on EVERY Page) Sn p,()/;zjf@/};/] ey /q 1
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HO}{IES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE] /

The above plan of carrection E? approved as of o) Flan of carrection implementation status as of / /
' : . (OFte

; ‘ [:] Fully Implemente
! ‘E: Partially Implemenied - Adequate Progress
The above plan cof correction vas approved by [::] Parlially Implemented - Inadecuate Progress

) u
D Not Implemented
N ;

i

=N
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Page 11 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 .
2600.107(d) - The written emergency procedures shall be reviewed, updated and submitted annually to the local

emergency management agency.

'

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION _
The home falled to provide documentation that the emergency preceduras have teen reviewed and updated annually by the local

emergency managemenl agency.

#10 _
The owner/administrator will review and update the homes emergency procedures and send to The

Local emergency management agency, at least annually. The owner/administrator will keep a copy of
decumented were received by The local emergency management agency and provide a copy upon

annual survey, 5
i

i

Repeat Violation: No ﬁate(s) of Previous Viclation(s):

P et
Signature of Legal Entity Representativ /
Required on EVERY Page /oA NE
Printed Name and Title of Le‘gal ntity Representative . . Date
{Reauired on EVERY Page) ’ . /-) L{é/l/_ M/M // q//a

!

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELLOW THIS LINE! / /

The above plan of correction Is approved as of 115 M " Plan of correction Inf plementation status as of /]
(Dai‘e) ‘ 1 Date]

o™

[:] Fully Implemented

: Pagially Implemenied - Adequale Progress
The above plan of correctionEWas approved by ' ’ D ﬁ‘anially Imp[eréenled - Inadequate Progress

[] Net Implernented

f
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i .
i FPage 12 of 13

Violation Report:
PCH Name: TABOR MANOR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.141(a){1) - Aresident shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physician's assistant, or certified registered
nurse practiioner documented an a form specified by the Depariment, within 60 days pnor to admission or within 30 days
after admission.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #2 was admitted on [ . The DME documents the resident's svaluation dale as 1‘1/1 8He, nearly seven months before
1he1r admlss!on tc 1ha facmly I

Dates on Re31dent #2 OME were an over site of the Home. A new DME was compteted by current PCP,
Prior to ad mission to the Home, the supervisor will moniter all potential resident documents to ensure
dates are within DHS  guidelines, 60 days prior to admission or 30 days after admission. The supervisor
checked DME's of all residents to ensure the homes documentation is within the guidelines. The
administrator will monitor new admission paperwork prior ta and upon admissicn to ensure DHS
guidelines are maintained.

Repeat Violalion: No Déte{s} of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative/
{Required on EVERY Page) © )’\ 3

Printed Name and Title of Logal-Entity Represenia!

|
(Required on EVERY Paael | "\ Y\ M e %JM ) [ Date // /J/J//g_

DEF’ARTMENT USE ONLY - rfomjﬁs MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE] J 1
The above plan of correction Is approved as of : E/fe Plan of correction implementation status as of 7
! ’ ate

[} Fully implemented
Partially implemeanied - Aéequale Progress

The above plan of correclion was approved by D Partially Implemented - Inadequale ngress
Hials
[] Mot lmp!ementeq

gL-d S.2182451¢ HONVIN H0dVL doyil0 'L €L AON



Violation Raport:
PCH Namé: TABOR MANCR

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.185(a) ~ The home shall develop and implement procedures for the safe storage, access, security, dlSUEbUllOﬂ and

use of medrcat:ons and medical equipment by trained staff persons. ‘
i

! Page 13 of 13
1}
!
1

2a; DESCRIPTION QF VIOLATION
The home did not have resident #1's PRN medication, specifically the 12% Ammonium-Laciate.

PR T T - T

The Home spoke with the PCP of Resident #1 and received an order to discontinue the cream due to i
non-usage in 3 months, immediately after the inspection, the med tech checked prn supplies for all ‘
residents to ensure they were available when needed. Weekly, every Tuesday evening, the med tech will’
check prn supplies for availability and reorder as needed. The supervisor will check prn medication ;

manthly ancf reorder supplies as needed, i

Repeat Violation: No Qate{s} oi Prevlous Violalion{s}:

Signature of Legal Entity Represen tive : ;

{Required on EVERY Page) ' / o ; |
1 i |

Printed Name and Title of Legal Rapresentatw Dat !

[Required on EVERY Page) M 7@{)« ate /(? //;}, |

: DEPARTVIENT USE ONLY - !}{oﬂves MAY NOT WRITE BELIOW THIS LINE! [/

. : 7 i
H . i . ?
The above:z plan of correction i;s appraved as of (Da'} Plan of corraction Empiemeniaiinn stalus as g:f ﬂ
g ate

Fully Implemented

’ Partially lmpleminted Adequate Prognless
The above plan of correclion w ) as approved by \rﬁ [:] Padially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
| (niddis) .
! i } [] Not implemented i

/
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